

Figure 1: Illustration of transmitter eye measurements for calculating TDECQ ^[9]

For the specified value of symbol error rate (SER), the TDECQ algorithm seeks to determine the maximum amount of noise that can be added to the input signal while still meeting the target symbol error rate, and then compare this to the amount of noise that can be added if the signal were ideal. The TDECQ formula is:

TDECQ = 10
$$\log_{10}\left(\frac{\text{ideal}}{\sqrt{\frac{2}{g} + \frac{2}{s}}}\right)$$

where $_{ideal}$ is the amount of noise that can be added to an ideal signal, $_{g}$ is the amount of noise that can be added to the actual TDECQ input signal, and $_{s}$ is the amount of noise in the input signal. Furthermore, $_{ideal}$ can be calculated as $^{[7:8]}$:

OMA_{outer}



Figure 2: Schematic of a high-speed PAM4 transmitter and MMF-based interconnect in OptoCompiler

Since OptSim has its own graphical user interface (GUI), the schematic can also be created directly in OptSim.

A Gray-encoded, 25GBd PAM4 signal generated from a pseudo-random binary sequence of degree 13 quaternary (PRBS13Q)^[12] directly drives an O-band VCSEL. The modulated signal propagates through an MMF whose length is varied during simulation. A photodetector converts received optical signal into a current waveform that includes detection noise. The waveform then passes to a transimpedance amplifier that convers a current signal into voltage (with gain and additional receiver noise). Since Synopsys OptoCompiler and PrimeWave are ideally suited for native domain E-O cosimulation, we implemented a 4th-order Bessel filter in electrical domain using analogLib components. The filter extracts the signal and limits the amount of noise in the filtered signal entering the TDECQ block that has target SER set to 4.8E-4, and the number of feed-forward equalizer (FFE) taps set to 5.

VCSEL Transmitter Waveforms

The center wavelength of the VCSEL is 1310nm and emits light in the Laguerre-Gaussian (0,0) mode with a beam radius of 1µm in X-and Y-polarizations. The average power launched into the fiber is -1.2dBm. Figure 3 summarizes the transmitter characteristics.



Multimode Fiber

The MMF has parabolic refractive index profile. At 1310 nm, there are 66 fiber modes. Figure 4 summarizes the MMF properties.



Figure 4: Properties of MMF at 1310nm (a) fiber mode plot (b) radial field plot (c) refractive index profile

A parameter scan is set to vary the fiber length from 0 m to 300 m in steps of 20 m. It is possible to obtain detailed transmission properties for every mode after the simulation. For example, the model produces tabulated data for coupling coefficients for all modes and degenerate mode groups (DMG). It also produces plots of modal delays and delay vs. DMG for each value of the parameter scan, thereby giving a detailed insight into the guided modes of the MMF.

Simulation Setup

The Synopsys OptoCompiler PrimeWave environment is used to set up testbench simulations. Since the schematic involves photonics and electronics, Synopsys OptSim and HSPICE were used as photonic and electronic circuit simulators to co-simulate the setup. The baud rate is set to 25GBd, with each symbol sampled in 32 uniform intervals; 8,192 symbols were transmitted.



Figure 5: Testbench setup in the Synopsys OptoCompiler PrimeWave design environment

A parameter scan was performed for MMF length to vary from 0m to 300m in steps of 10m. TDECQ and associated plots were obtained after the scan (Figures 6, 8).



Figure 6: TDECQ as function of MMF length, with pre- and post-FFE eye diagrams

As can be seen in Figure 6, increasing fiber length results in stronger modal dispersion and bigger penalties on performance.

As mentioned previously, the TDECQ block in Synopsys OptSim produces plots of a number of quantities of interest, in addition to the TDECQ, to help with a detailed assessment of the transmitter compliance and equalizer performance.



Figure 8: (a) Outer optical modulation amplitude and (b) reference equalizer noise enhancement as function of MMF length, with (c) tabulated details on signal and noise for every parametric scan

The plots in Figure 8 are consistent with the TDECQ plot of Figure 6 and confirm increasing penalties from higher modal dispersion as the length of the MMF is increased.

Summary

TDECQ is a commonly accepted measure of PAM4 transmitter quality. Synopsys OptoCompiler and OptSim provide extensive simulation and compliance testing capabilities for high-speed PAM4 transmitters. OptSim's rich library of circuit and system design components, together with the native signal domain E-O cosimulation capabilities of OptoCompiler, provide a powerful functional verification platform for wide-ranging photonic integrated circuit (PIC) and fiber-optic system applications.

Acknowledgement

The authors are grateful to his colleagues Enrico Ghillino, Twan Korthorst, Mitch Heins, Dr. Dwight Richards, and Laura Mickens for technical discussions and help with the preparation of this paper.

To Learn More

At <u>https://synopsys.com/photonic-solutions.html</u> you can find detailed product information, application notes, e-newsletters, and the complete Synopsys Photonic Solutions product catalog, including Synopsys OptoCompiler, Synopsys OptSim and Synopsys Photonic Device Compiler. You can also contact us at <u>photonics@synopsys.com</u> to request more information and a 30-day evaluation of our software solutions

References

⁽¹⁾ Radhakrishnan Nagarajan, Mark Filer, Yang Fu, Masaki Kato, Todd Rope, James Stewart, "Silicon photonics-based 100 Gbit/s, PAM4, DWDM data canter interconnects," Journal of Optical Communication Networks, vol. 10, no. 7, July 2018, pg. B25-B36

^[2] Pablo V. Mena, Enrico Ghillino, Ali Ghiasi, Brian Welch, Muhammad Khaliq, Dwight Richards, "100-Gb/s PAM4 link modeling incorporating MPI," DOI: 10.1109/OIC.2015.7115664, Proc. of 2015 IEEE Optical Interconnects Conference (OI), April 20-22, 2015, pg. 14-15

^[3] Xiaotie Wu, Bipin Dama, et al., "A 20Gb/s NRZ/PAM4 transmitter in 40nm CMOS driving a Si-Photonic modulator in 0.13µm CMOS,"
2013 IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference, Session 7, Doc. # 978-1-4673-4516-3/13,
February 2013, pp. 128-131

^[4] https://www.ieee802.org/3/bs/

^[5] https://www.oiforum.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/150928_Mkt-Focus-ECOC-Panel-OIF.pdf

^[6] https://www.ieee802.org/3/ca/public/meeting_archive/2018/03/johnson_3ca_1a_0318.pdf

^[7] King, J., Leyba, D., LeCheminant, G. D., "TDECQ (Transmitter Dispersion Eye Closure Quaternary) replaces historic eye-mask and TDP test for 400 Gb/s PAM4 optical transmitters," Proc. of the 2017 Optical Fiber Communications Conference (OFC), Los Angeles, CA, 19-23 March 2017.

⁽⁸⁾ 802.3bs-2017 - IEEE Standard for Ethernet - Amendment 10: Media Access Control Parameters, Physical Layers, and Management Parameters for 200 Gb/s and 400 Gb/s Operation, <u>https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/8207825</u>, Section 121.8.5

^[9] Jonathan King,"TDEC for PAM4 ('TDECQ')," <u>https://grouper.ieee.org/groups/802/3/bs/public/16_05/king_3bs_01a_0516.pdf</u>, 26th May 2016

^[10] OptoCompiler, <u>https://www.synopsys.com/photonic-solutions/optocompiler.html</u>

^[11] OptSim, <u>https://www.synopsys.com/photonic-solutions/optocompiler/optsim-photonic-ic.html</u>

^[12] Yasuo Hidaka, Fujitsu Labs, "Autocorrelation of ARBS13Q," IEEE P802.3bs Task Force Meeting, Logic Ad hoc, October 27, 2016.

